
1

# 1008158  v. 1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Michael J. Cordone
Mark J. Dorval
Stradley Ronon Stevens & Young, LLP
2600 One Commerce Square
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone:  215.564.8000
mcordone@stradley.com
mdorval@stradley.com

Attorneys for Kevin T. O'Halloran, Trustee of ML 
Liquidating Trust

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
In re:

MORTGAGES LTD., an Arizona 
corporation,

Debtor.

Proceedings Under Chapter 11

Case No.  2:08-bk-07465-RJH

STIPULATED ORDER REGARDING 
401(K) PLAN’S MOTION TO RATIFY 
APPOINTMENTS AND TO DEFINE 
LIQUIDATING TRUSTEE’S ROLE 
WITH RESPECT TO THE 401(K) PLAN 

(Related to Docket No. 2115)

AND NOW, upon consideration of the Mortgages Ltd. 401(k) Plan’s (the “401(k) 

Plan”) Motion to Ratify Appointments and to Define Liquidating Trustee’s Roles with 

Respect to the 401(k) Plan (the “Motion”) (Docket No. 2115) and the Response of Kevin T. 

O’Halloran, Trustee of the Liquidating Trust of Mortgages, Ltd. (“Liquidating Trust”) to 

the Motion, the arguments of counsel; the Objection having been resolved as indicated by 

its signature below approving this order; the Court's entire file in these proceedings, and 

good cause appearing therefor,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that and for good cause shown, 

It is hereby ORDERED that:

(i) The Court finds it has no jurisdiction over the Mortgages Ltd. 401 (k) Plan, 

therefore the request to ratify the appointment of a trustee of the 401(k) Plan is Denied; 

(ii) the request for payment of fees from the Debtor’s estate that may be due and 

IT IS HEREBY ADJUDGED
and DECREED this is SO
ORDERED.
The party obtaining this order is responsible for
noticing it pursuant to Local Rule 9022-1.

Dated: September 23, 2009

________________________________________
RANDOLPH J. HAINES
U.S. Bankruptcy Judge

________________________________________



2

# 1008158  v. 1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

owing to Haynes Benefits PC is Denied, but Haynes Benefits PC retains the right to seek 

payment from the trustees of the 401(k) Plan;

(iii) the 401(k) Plan was terminated on December 18, 2008;

(iv) the Liquidating Trust and the Liquidating Trustee are discharged from any 

liability to, responsibility for, or authority over, the 401(k) Plan and its assets and accounts

from the date of this Order forward, including but not limited to a release from any role as 

Plan Sponsor, Plan Administrator or as a fiduciary to the 401(k) Plan.  Nothing in this 

Order shall impair any defenses at law or equity that the Liquidating Trust and the 

Liquidating Trustee may have as of the date of this Order; and 

(v) the Liquidating Trustee shall turn over to the current trustees of the 401(k) 

Plan all books, records and other documents and information belonging solely to the 401(k) 

Plan; provided however that ML Manager LLC shall continue to maintain possession and 

control of the original ML Loan Documents for all the ML Loans and REO in which the 

401(k) Plan and the Pass-Through Investors, the MP Funds and/or the Loan LLCs jointly 

have an ownership interest. To the extent the 401(k) Plan is responsible to reimburse ML 

Manager LLC, the Liquidating Trust and/or ML Servicing Co. for any expenses and costs, 

nothing in this Order shall relieve the 401(k) Plan from such responsibility. As to such 

jointly owned ML Loans and REO, the ML Manager LLC and/or Liquidating Trustee shall 

make available to the 401(k) Plan copies of all such documents and information upon

written request of the 401(k) Plan which cost for copies shall be paid by the 401(k) Plan. 

Dated and signed above. 



3

# 1008158  v. 1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT:

PAK & MORING PLC

By: /s/ Thomas S. Moring
Thomas S. Moring
Attorneys for Mortgages Ltd. 401(k) Plan 

STRADLEY RONON STEVENS & YOUNG, LLP

By: /s/ Mark J. Dorval
Mark J. Dorval
Attorneys for Kevin T. O'Halloran, 
Trustee for the Liquidating Trust



# 1008158  v. 1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on September 23, 2009, I electronically transmitted the attached 
document to the Clerk’s Office using the CM/ECF System for filing and transmittal of a 
Notice of Electronic Filing to the parties in interest via the Court’s ECF System and to the 
following, whose registration status is unknown:

By: Mark J. Dorval

Kevin J. Blakley
Gammage & Burnham, P.L.C.
Two North Central Avenue,
18th  F1
Phoenix, AZ 85004
Kblakley@gblaw.com
Attorney for: Ronald L. Kohner

Charles A. Lamar
Justin C. Lamar
818 North First Street
Phoenix, AZ 85004
clamar@kmldevelopment.com
jlamar@kmldevelopment.com
Attorney for: University & Ash;
Roosevelt Gateway, Roosevelt
Gateway II and KML

Ryan W. Anderson
Guttilla Murphy Anderson, PC
4150 West Northern Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85051
randerson@gamlaw.com
Attorney for: Department of
Financial Institutions

Jerome K. Elwell
Warner Angle
3550 N. Central, #1500
Phoenix, AZ 85012
jelwell@warnerangle.com
Attorney for: Francine Haraway

Felecia A. Rotellini
Robert Charlton
AZ Dept. of Financial
Institutions
2910 N. 44th St., Suite 310
Phoenix, AZ 85018
Rotellini@azdfi.gov
rcharlton@azdfi.gov

C. Bradley Vynalek
Quarles & Brady LLP
One Renaissance Square
2 North Central Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85004
Brad.vynalek@quarles.com
Attorney for: Ashley Coles

Scott A. Rose
Kerry M. Griggs
The Cavanaugh Law Finn
1850 N. Central Ave., #2400
Phoenix, AZ 85004
srose@cavanaghlaw.com
kgriggs@cavanaghlaw.com
Attorney for: Central PHX 
Partners

Robert J. Spurlock
Bonnett, Fairbourn, Friedman &
Balint
2901 N. Central Avenue, #1000
Phoenix, AZ 85012-3311
bspurlock@bffb.com
Attorney for: Foothills Plaza IV, 
LLC

Sheldon Sternberg
3212 Rainbow Ridge Drive
Prescott, AZ 86303
sheldonsternberg@q.com
Pro Per

Patrick R. Barrowclough
Atkinson, Hamill &
Barrowclough PC
3550 N. Central Ave., #1150
Phoenix, AZ 85012
Patrick.Barrowclough@azbar.or
g
Attorney for: Chuck Niday, 
Trustee for Ross Verne Family 

Kelly Haddad
21586 N. Greenway Road
Maricopa, AZ  85238
(520) 251-7303
Kellyhaddad01@mac.com
Kelly Haddad and Navval Haddad, 
Creditors – Pro Per

Robert Furst
Rgfurst@aol.com
Pro Per

mailto:Rgfurst@aol.com



