1 2 3 4 5 6	Michael J. Cordone Mark J. Dorval Stradley Ronon Stevens & Young, LLP 2600 One Commerce Square Philadelphia, PA 19103 Telephone: 215.564.8000 mcordone@stradley.com mdorval@stradley.com Attorneys for Kevin T. O'Halloran, Truste Liquidating Trust		
	IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT		
8	FOR THE DIS	TRICT OF ARIZONA	
9	MORTGAGES LTD., an Arizona	Proceedings Under Chapter 11	
10	corporation,	Case No. 2:08-bk-07465-RJH	
11	Debtor.	STIPULATED ORDER REGARDING	
12 13		401(K) PLAN'S MOTION TO RATIFY APPOINTMENTS AND TO DEFINE LIQUIDATING TRUSTEE'S ROLE	
14		WITH RESPECT TO THE 401(K) PLAN	
15		(Related to Docket No. 2115)	
16	AND NOW, upon consideration of the Mortgages Ltd. 401(k) Plan's (the "401(k)		
17	Plan") Motion to Ratify Appointments and to Define Liquidating Trustee's Roles with		
18	Respect to the 401(k) Plan (the "Motion") (Docket No. 2115) and the Response of Kevin T.		
19	O'Halloran, Trustee of the Liquidating Trust of Mortgages, Ltd. ("Liquidating Trust") to		
20	the Motion, the arguments of counsel; the Objection having been resolved as indicated by		
21	its signature below approving this order; the Court's entire file in these proceedings, and		
22	good cause appearing therefor,		
23	IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that and for good cause shown,		
24	It is hereby ORDERED that:		
25	(i) The Court finds it has no jurisdiction over the Mortgages Ltd. 401 (k) Plan,		
26	therefore the request to ratify the appointi	ment of a trustee of the 401(k) Plan is Denied;	
27	(ii) the request for payment of fees from the Debtor's estate that may be due and		
28	1		
		# 1008158 v. 1	

owing to Haynes Benefits PC is Denied, but Haynes Benefits PC retains the right to seek
 payment from the trustees of the 401(k) Plan;

3

(iii) the 401(k) Plan was terminated on December 18, 2008;

(iv) the Liquidating Trust and the Liquidating Trustee are discharged from any
liability to, responsibility for, or authority over, the 401(k) Plan and its assets and accounts
from the date of this Order forward, including but not limited to a release from any role as
Plan Sponsor, Plan Administrator or as a fiduciary to the 401(k) Plan. Nothing in this
Order shall impair any defenses at law or equity that the Liquidating Trust and the
Liquidating Trustee may have as of the date of this Order; and

10 (v) the Liquidating Trustee shall turn over to the current trustees of the 401(k) Plan all books, records and other documents and information belonging solely to the 401(k) 11 12 Plan; provided however that ML Manager LLC shall continue to maintain possession and 13 control of the original ML Loan Documents for all the ML Loans and REO in which the 14 401(k) Plan and the Pass-Through Investors, the MP Funds and/or the Loan LLCs jointly 15 have an ownership interest. To the extent the 401(k) Plan is responsible to reimburse ML Manager LLC, the Liquidating Trust and/or ML Servicing Co. for any expenses and costs, 16 17 nothing in this Order shall relieve the 401(k) Plan from such responsibility. As to such 18 jointly owned ML Loans and REO, the ML Manager LLC and/or Liquidating Trustee shall 19 make available to the 401(k) Plan copies of all such documents and information upon 20 written request of the 401(k) Plan which cost for copies shall be paid by the 401(k) Plan.

21 22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Dated and signed above.

1	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT:
	PAK & MORING PLC
2 3	
4	By: <u>/s/ Thomas S. Moring</u>
5	By: <u>/s/ Thomas S. Moring</u> Thomas S. Moring Attorneys for Mortgages Ltd. 401(k) Plan
6	
7	OTDADIEV DOMONICTEVENIC & VOUDIC LUD
8	STRADLEY RONON STEVENS & YOUNG, LLP
8 9	
10	By: <u>/s/ Mark J. Dorval</u> Mark J. Dorval
10	Attorneys for Kevin T. O'Halloran, Trustee for the Liquidating Trust
11	
12	
13	
14	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
	3

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on September 23, 2009, I electronically transmitted the attached document to the Clerk's Office using the CM/ECF System for filing and transmittal of a Notice of Electronic Filing to the parties in interest via the Court's ECF System and to the following, whose registration status is unknown:

Karrin I. Dlablar	Charles A. Lamaz	Drom W. Andones	
Kevin J. Blakley	Charles A. Lamar	Ryan W. Anderson	
Gammage & Burnham, P.L.C.	Justin C. Lamar	Guttilla Murphy Anderson, PC	
Two North Central Avenue,	818 North First Street	4150 West Northern Avenue	
18 th F1	Phoenix, AZ 85004	Phoenix, AZ 85051	
Phoenix, AZ 85004	clamar@kmldevelopment.com	randerson@gamlaw.com	
Kblakley@gblaw.com	jlamar@kmldevelopment.com	Attorney for: Department of	
Attorney for: Ronald L. Kohner	Attorney for: University & Ash;	Financial Institutions	
	Roosevelt Gateway, Roosevelt		
	Gateway II and KML		
Jerome K. Elwell	Felecia A. Rotellini	C. Bradley Vynalek	
Warner Angle	Robert Charlton	Quarles & Brady LLP	
3550 N. Central, #1500	AZ Dept. of Financial	One Renaissance Square	
Phoenix, AZ 85012	Institutions	2 North Central Avenue	
jelwell@warnerangle.com	2910 N. 44 th St., Suite 310	Phoenix, AZ 85004	
Attorney for: Francine Haraway	Phoenix, AZ 85018	Brad.vynalek@quarles.com	
5	Rotellini@azdfi.gov	Attorney for: Ashley Coles	
	rcharlton@azdfi.gov		
	e e		
Scott A. Rose	Robert J. Spurlock	Sheldon Sternberg	
Kerry M. Griggs	Bonnett, Fairbourn, Friedman &	3212 Rainbow Ridge Drive	
The Cavanaugh Law Finn	Balint	Prescott, AZ 86303	
1850 N. Central Ave., #2400	2901 N. Central Avenue, #1000	sheldonsternberg@q.com	
Phoenix, AZ 85004	Phoenix, AZ 85012-3311	Pro Per	
srose@cavanaghlaw.com	bspurlock@bffb.com		
kgriggs@cavanaghlaw.com	Attorney for: Foothills Plaza IV,		
Attorney for: Central PHX	LLC		
Partners			
Patrick R. Barrowclough	Kelly Haddad	Robert Furst	
Atkinson, Hamill &	21586 N. Greenway Road	Rgfurst@aol.com	
Barrowclough PC	Maricopa, AZ 85238	Pro Per	
3550 N. Central Ave., #1150	(520) 251-7303		
Phoenix, AZ 85012	Kellyhaddad01@mac.com		
Patrick.Barrowclough@azbar.orKelly Haddad and Navval Haddad,			
g C C C	Creditors – Pro Per		
Attorney for: Chuck Niday,			
Trustee for Ross Verne Family			

By: Mark J. Dorval